

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

Nos. 19-1321 and 19-1549

CONSTELLATION BRANDS U.S. OPERATIONS, INCORPORATED,
doing business as Woodbridge Winery,

Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the National Labor Relations Board
Case Nos. 32-CA-186238 and 32-CA-186265

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF REVIEW AND
OPPOSITION OF CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF A
DECISION OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MICHAEL A. KAUFMAN
KAUFMAN, DOLOWICH & VOLUCK LLP
135 Crossways Park Drive, Suite 201
Woodbury, New York 11797
(516) 681-1100
Attorneys for Petitioner / Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *iii*

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. “CELLAR LIVES MATTER” IS OFFENSIVE SPEECH AND IS THUS NOT PROTECTED ACTIVITY IN THE WORKPLACE..... 3

II. THE LANGUAGE IS INAPPROPRIATE AND MEETS THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES TEST 4

A. The Complainant’s Lack of Intent is Irrelevant When Applying the Special Circumstances Test 6

 i. Intent Does Not Preclude a Finding that Special Circumstances Exist..... 6

 ii. A Perceived Lack of Complaints From Employees Does Not Determine Whether Language is Offensive or Inflammatory 10

B. The Evidence Establishes that the Potential for Violence in the Workplace was Sufficient to Meet the Special Circumstances Test 11

III. THE NLRB CONTINUES TO MISPLACE RELIANCE ON *MEDCO*.... 12

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Komatsu America Corp.</i> 342 N.L.R.B. 694 (2004)	2, 5, 7
<i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc.</i> 364 N.L.R.B. 115 (2016)	12
<i>Noah's New York Bagels, Inc.</i> 324 N.L.R.B. 42 (1997)	5, 7, 13
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co.</i> 362 N.L.R.B. 885 (2015)	9

Statutes:

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>eq seq</i>)	<i>passim</i>
